



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
December 13, 2017

Summary Suspensions:

None.

Hearings:

Nicholas P. Adkins, EMS Certificate Number 139289

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-554-BE100, Nicholas P. Adkins, Certificate Number 139289, the Board issued an adjudication order approving the findings of fact and conclusions of law, and to modify the recommendation of the hearing examiner as follows: “The Respondent’s certificate to practice is **suspended** for six (6) months, with five (5) months being stayed. Prior to reinstatement, Mr. Adkins shall submit a satisfactory fit-for-duty examination from a licensed chemical dependency counselor acceptable to the Board or its designee; notify the Board of any violations of the Ohio Revised Code, Ohio Administrative Code, or this Order; and submit a criminal background check from the Bureau of Criminal Investigation. Upon completion of these terms, Respondent shall be eligible for reinstatement on January 15, 2018. Following reinstatement, Mr. Adkins shall be subject to a probationary period of three (3) years, where he will be required to notify the Board of any arrests within ten (10) days of the arrest, and fully disclose his conviction to any EMS employer(s).

Christopher M. Bolin, EMS Identification Number 210071

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-122-E100, Christopher M. Bolin, EMT applicant, the Board issued an adjudication order approving the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation of the hearing examiner to deny Mr. Bolin’s application for a certificate to practice.

Goldman Hearings:

Tom W. French

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-33-E300, Tom W. French, Certificate Number 125515, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. French failed to comply with continuing education requirements as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and that Mr. French’s certification be revoked.

Rick L. Ruppright

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-274-BE100, Rick L. Ruppright, Certificate Number 66608, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Ruppright has been convicted of Contributing to the Delinquency/Unruliness of a Minor, a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude, and that Mr. Ruppright’s certification be permanently revoked.

Glenn F. Burks, II

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-513-E100, Glenn F. Burks, II, Certificate Number 17734, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that there is clear and convincing evidence that Mr. Burks’ continued practice as an emergency medical technician presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public based on felony convictions for Kidnapping and Gross Sexual Imposition; and that Mr. Burks’ certificate to practice be permanently revoked.

Life Medical Response, Inc., Service Code Number 73-086-2

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-642-E500, Life Medical Response, Inc., Service Code 73-086-2, the Board found that Life Medical Response, Inc. operated from an unlicensed satellite location and failed to place vehicles out of service after failing inspection; and that Life Medical Response, Inc. be issued a reprimand and fine of \$500, payable within ninety (90) days from the date the adjudication order is entered into the Journal.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
December 13, 2017

Medical Transportation:

Adams Wheelchair Transportation, LLC, Service Code Number 57-559-5

Violation: Use of Unlicensed Vehicles

Sanction: Written Reprimand, \$500 disciplinary fine, obey all local, state, and federal laws of this, and every other State of the United States.

Always on Time Transportation, Service Code Number 25-150-5

Violation: Lapse of Vehicle Insurance Coverage

Sanction: Written Reprimand, \$500 disciplinary fine, obey all local, state, and federal laws of this, and every other State of the United States.

Consent Agreements:

Todd R. German, EMS Certificate Number 12849

Violation: Felony Conviction, *Possession of Child Pornography*

Sanction: Permanent Revocation of paramedic and EMS Instructor certifications.

Joshua J. Wharry, EMS Certificate Number 119440

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, and must disclose consent agreement to employer(s).

Charissa E. Cunningham, EMS Certificate Number 102295

Violation: Scope of Practice issues

Sanction: Thirty (30) day suspension; written reprimand, and must disclose consent agreement to employer(s).

Billie J. Bebout, EMS Certificate Number 129750

Violation: Scope of Practice issues

Sanction: Thirty (30) day suspension; written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirement, and must disclose consent agreement to employer(s).

James M. Hindall, EMS Certificate Number 132022

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Soliciting*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer(s).

Brian S. Ervin, EMS Identification 211609

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Criminal Mischief*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer(s).



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
December 13, 2017

Travis L. Wade, EMS Identification Number 211528

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *False Identifying Information*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer(s).

Hal G. Adkins, EMS Certificate Number 167924

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Persistent Disorderly Conduct*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course within nine (9) months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer(s).

Jason P. Browning, EMS Certificate Number 137723

Violation: Felony Conviction, *Theft*

Sanction: Three (3) year probation, written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must submit another in three (3) years, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer(s).

Carl G. Smith, EMS Certificate Number 175131

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Unauthorized Use*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer(s).

Dakota J. Skaggs, EMS Identification Number 210464

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Criminal Mischief*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course within nine (9) months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer(s).

Keith B. Snead, EMS Certificate Number 99264

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer(s).

Erin A. Patterson, EMS Certificate Number 140966

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer(s).



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
December 13, 2017

Michael C. Haney, EMS Certificate Number 156967

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer(s).

Nathaniel D. Knierien, EMS Certificate Number, 138263

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$1,000 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer(s).



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
October 18, 2017

Summary Suspensions:

None.

Hearings:

Nicholas B. Miller, EMS Certificate Number 163305

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-116-E300, Nicholas B. Miller, EMS instructor applicant, the Board issued an adjudication order approving the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation of the hearing examiner to deny Mr. Miller's application to be an EMS instructor.

Goldman Hearings:

Kelly L. King, EMS Certificate Number 161926

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-576-E300, Kelly L. King, Certificate Number 161926, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Ms. King failed to comply with continuing education requirements as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and that Ms. King's certification be revoked.

Summer R. Getzinger, EMS Certificate Number 138585

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-661-E300, Summer R. Getzinger, Certificate Number 138585, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Ms. Getzinger failed to comply with continuing education requirements as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that Ms. Getzinger's certification be revoked.

Robert P. Hogan, EMS Certificate Number 148943

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-711-E300, Robert P. Hogan, Certificate Number 148943, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Hogan failed to comply with continuing education requirements as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and that Mr. Hogan's certification be revoked.

Anne F. Leitnick, EMS Certificate Number 3635

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-202-E300, Anne F. Leitnick, Certificate Number 3635, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Ms. Leitnick failed to comply with continuing education requirements as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and that Ms. Leitnick's certification be revoked.

Timothy D. Ciboro, EMS Certificate Number 83419

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-271-E100, Timothy D. Ciboro, Certificate Number 83419, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that there is clear and convincing evidence that Mr. Ciboro's continued practice as an emergency medical technician presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public based on felony convictions, which include three counts of rape, three counts of endangering children, and two counts of kidnapping; and that Mr. Ciboro's certificate to practice be permanently revoked.

James E. Risner, III, EMS Certificate 162854

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-487-BE100, James E. Risner III, Certificate Number 162854, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Risner has been convicted of Rape, a felony of the first degree, and that Mr. Risner's certification be permanently revoked.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
October 18, 2017

Consent Agreements:

Colleen D. Aitken, EMS Certificate Number 167269

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Theft*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Christopher W. Gore, EMS Certificate Number 155752

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Disorderly Conduct With Persistence*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must successfully complete approved anger management sessions with a licensed professional within nine months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Michael W. Pinski, EMS Certificate Number 2259

Violation: Misdemeanor conviction, *Attempt to Commit an Offense*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* with next renewal application, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Logan Wilson, EMS Certificate Number 168828

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Unauthorized Use of Property*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* prior to issuance of EMS certificate, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* with next renewal application, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Phillip R. Williams, EMS Certificate Number 177032

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Theft By Unlawful Taking or Disposition*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* prior to issuance of EMS certificate, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Bradley S. Price, EMS Certificate Number 177623

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Aggravated Menacing*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Mesmer Gebreberhane, EMS Certificate Number 177622

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Soliciting*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
October 18, 2017

Melissa Y. Fricke, EMS Certificate Number 112532

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Deanna M. Widuck, EMS Certificate Number 143298

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
June 21, 2017

Summary Suspensions:

None

Hearings:

Mark T. McGuire, EMS Certificate Number 55919

In the matter of EMS Case Numbers 2015-59-BE100 and 2016-403-BE100, Certificate Number 55919, the Board issued an adjudication order approving the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and modify the recommendation of the hearing examiner to **refuse to renew and revoke** Mr. McGuire's certificate to practice at any level. The reason for the modification is to add the sanction of revocation as this sanction is warranted since Mr. McGuire has been convicted of two assaults, the second occurring while under a consent agreement with the Board.

Michael A. James, EMS Certificate Number 115916

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-404-BE100, Michael A. James, Certificate Number 115916, the Board issued an adjudication order approving the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation of the hearing examiner to **revoke** Mr. James' certificate to practice.

Micky R. Barrera, EMS Certificate Number 110628

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-440-E500, Micky R. Barrera, Certificate Number 110628, the Board issued an adjudication order approving the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation of the hearing examiner to **deny** Ms. Barrera's application to practice as an emergency medical technician.

Goldman Hearings:

Michael A. Ruzicho, EMS Certificate Number 155487

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2013-9-E100, Michael A. Ruzicho, Certificate Number 155487, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Ruzicho violated Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-10-03(B)(6), by failing to comply with the terms of a Board Consent Agreement, and that Mr. Ruzicho's certificate to practice in the State of Ohio at any level be **revoked**.

Tammy L. Starcher, EMS Certificate Number 161267

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-241-E100, Tammy L. Starcher, Certificate Number 161267, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Ms. Starcher violated Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-10-03(B)(2)(c), 4765-10-03(B)(1), and 4765-9-01(M) by being convicted of Unauthorized Use of Property, being a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude, and failing to submit records related to the criminal case. Ms. Stump certificate shall be **reprimanded** and she must submit a criminal background check with her renewal application, and disclose the conviction to her employer.

Admiral Medical Transportation, EMS Service Code Number 25-853-5

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-434-E500, Admiral Medical Transportation, Service Code 25-853-5, the Board finds that Admiral Medical Transportation failed to maintain insurance on all permitted vehicles in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4766.06, and that Admiral Medical Transportation be issued a **reprimand and fine of \$500**, payable within ninety days from the date the adjudication order is entered into the Journal.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
June 21, 2017

Consent Agreements:

Dustin M. Douglas, EMS Certificate Number 154324

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Menacing*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course within nine months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer.

Ronald A. Davidson, EMS Certificate Number 175359

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Disorderly Conduct*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer. *The Board issued an order to modify the recommended sanction to include "must successfully complete anger management course within nine months".*

Derek J. Montgomery, EMS Certificate Number 32451

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Menacing*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* with next renewal application, must successfully complete anger management course within nine months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer.

Nicole Russo, EMS Certificate Number 212555

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Disorderly Conduct*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer.

Christopher M. Rettenberger, EMS Certificate Number 174076

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Soliciting*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* prior to issuance/within 120 days, must submit another at renewal, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer.

Gregory D. Hoelle, EMS Certificate Number 126600

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
June 21, 2017

Steven R. Havlock, EMS Certificate Number 151502

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer.

Raymond A. Williams, EMS Certificate Number 98949

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer.

Charles C. Harriman, EMS Certificate Number 155268

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer.

Billy R. Pitman, EMS Certificate Number 24626

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer.

Lisa D. Kinnard, EMS Certificate Number 150478

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
April 19, 2017

Summary Suspensions:

Timothy D. Ciboro, EMS Certificate Number 83419

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-271-E100, Timothy D. Ciboro, Certificate Number 83419, the Board issued an order to summarily suspend Mr. Ciboro's certificate to practice as an emergency medical technician at any level. There is clear and convincing evidence that Respondent's continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public and that the certificate holder has been convicted of multiple felonies, which include three counts of Rape, three counts of Endangering Children, and two counts of Kidnapping. The Board order shall include a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Ohio Revised Code 4765.112 and Ohio Administrative Code 4765-10-03(B)(2)(a)

Hearings:

None

Goldman Hearings:

Bradley J. Stewart, EMS Certificate Number 120561

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-628-E100, Bradley J. Stewart, Certificate Number 120561, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Stewart violated Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-8-02(F) by failing to submit to a criminal background check and failing to provide court and police documents related to a conviction he disclosed on his application, and that Mr. Stewart's certification be suspended indefinitely. Prior to reinstatement, Mr. Stewart shall provide all required documentation related to his conviction and demonstrate that he meets all certification requirements

Mya D. Stump, EMS Certificate Number 151802

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-190-E100, Mya D. Stump, Certificate Number 151802, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Ms. Stump violated Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-10-03(B)(2)(a), 4765-10-03(B)(1), and 4765-9-01(M) by pleading guilty to, and receiving intervention in lieu of conviction for, Theft of Drugs, a felony of the fourth degree, and failing to submit records related to the criminal case. Therefore, Ms. Stump's certificate to practice in the State of Ohio at any level shall be permanently revoked

Melissa K. Thomas, EMS Certificate Number 124134

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-91-BE100, Melissa K. Thomas, Certificate Number 124134, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Ms. Thomas violated Ohio Revised Code Section 4765.112 and Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-10-03(B)(2)(a), 4765-10-03(B)(1), and 4765-9-01(M) by being convicted in the State of Georgia of two felony counts of Cruelty to Children, and failing to submit records related to the criminal case. Therefore, Ms. Thomas's certificate to practice in the State of Ohio at any level shall be permanently revoked



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
April 19, 2017

Daniel J. Ignatious, EMS Certificate Number 114727

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-583-BE100, Daniel J. Ignatious, Certificate Number 114727, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Ignatious violated Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-10-03(B)(2)(a), 4765-10-03(B)(1), and 4765-9-01(M) by being convicted of multiple felonies, which included Tampering with Evidence, Theft of Drugs, and Attempted Theft of Drugs, as well as failing to submit records related to the criminal case. Therefore, Mr. Ignatious's certificate to practice in the State of Ohio at any level shall be permanently revoked

Consent Agreements:

Amy J. Bales, EMS Certificate Number 170965

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Attempted Deception to Obtain a Dangerous Drug*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

William M. Moore, EMS Certificate Number 168502

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude convictions, *Aggravated Menacing and Assault*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Latreat M. Allen, EMS Certificate Number 152791

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Taylor L. Hylinski, EMS Certificate Number 175578

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Theft by Unlawful Taking*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Victoria R. Liddil, EMS Certificate Number 120442

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal and must disclose consent agreement to employer



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
April 19, 2017

Tiffany N. Huber, EMS Certificate Number 150639

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Jeffrey A. Matthews, EMS Certificate Number 96773

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Robert C. Decker, EMS Certificate Number 35499

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Christian S. Brown, EMS Certificate Number 119994

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Brian D. Ballis, EMS Certificate Number 46401

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
February 15, 2017

Summary Suspensions:

James E. Risner, III, EMS Certificate Number 162854

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-487-BE100, James E. Risner, III, EMS Certificate Number 162854, the Board moves to issue an order to summarily suspend Mr. Risner's certificate to practice as an emergency medical technician at any level. There is clear and convincing evidence that Respondent's continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public and that the certificate holder has been convicted of *Rape*, a felony of the first degree. The Board order shall include a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Ohio Revised Code 4765.112 and Ohio Administrative Code 4765-10-03(B)(2)(a).

Carl E. Murray, EMS Certificate Number 119679

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-621-BE100, Carl E. Murray, EMS Certificate Number 119679, the Board moves to issue an order to summarily suspend Mr. Murray's certificate to practice as a paramedic or emergency medical technician at any level. There is clear and convincing evidence that Respondent's continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public and that the certificate holder has been convicted of two counts of *Theft of Drugs*, being felonies of the fourth degree, and two counts of *Tampering with Drugs*, being felonies of the third degree. As part of Mr. Murray's sentence, he is prohibited from working in the emergency medical services field. The Board order shall include a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Ohio Revised Code 4765.112 and Ohio Administrative Code 4765-10-03(B)(2)(a).

Hearings:

Thomas D. Watson, EMS Certificate Number 110628

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-382-BE100, Thomas D. Watson, EMS Certificate Number 110628, the Board confirms and approves the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation issued by the hearing examiner to refuse to renew and permanently revoke Mr. Watson's certificate to practice.

Brody J. Davis, EMS Certificate Number 158859

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-516-BE100, Brody J. Davis, EMS Certificate Number 158859, the Board confirms and approves the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation issued by the hearing examiner to suspend Mr. Davis' certificate to practice until he submits documentation to verify successful completion of the Athens County Diversion program. If the suspension is lifted, Mr. Davis shall be placed on probation for three (3) years and comply with the terms of probation, which include the following: notify the Division of Emergency Medical Services of any arrests within ten (10) days, disclose any and all convictions to any EMS employers, provide a BCI&I background check at the time of his first renewal following the suspension and also within three (3) months of termination of the probationary period.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
February 15, 2017

Goldman Hearings:

Blaine P. McDaniels, EMS Certificate Number 160560

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2012-601-E100, Blaine P. McDaniels, EMS Certificate Number 160560, the Board finds that Mr. McDaniels failed to adhere to the conditions of a consent agreement, in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-10-03(B)(6). Therefore, the Board moves to revoke Mr. McDaniels' certificate to practice.

Angel Carriers, LLC, Service Code Number 50-527-5

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-539-E500, Angel Carriers LLC, Service Code Number 50-527-5, the Board finds that Respondent commenced operations from a new headquarters prior to receiving an inspection, in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4766-3-04(B). In determining the appropriate sanction, the Board also notes Angel Carriers, LLC's past instances of noncompliance and obstruction of the Board's attempts to conduct inspections. Therefore, the Board issues a written reprimand and fine of \$1500.00, payable within ninety (90) days from the date the adjudication order is entered into the Journal.

Todd P. Henderson, EMS Certificate Number 123184

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-614-E300, Todd P. Henderson, EMS Certificate Number 123184, the Board finds that Mr. Henderson failed to document continuing education requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied the requirements; therefore he failed to meet the renewal requirements, in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-10-03(B)(1), 4765-9-01(I), 4765-8-04(A)(3) and 4765-17-02. Therefore the Board moves to revoke Mr. Henderson's certificate to practice.

Scott A. Newvine, EMS Certificate Number 134428

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-646-E300, Scott A. Newvine, EMS Certificate Number 134428, the Board finds that Mr. Newvine failed to document continuing education requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied the requirements; therefore he failed to meet the renewal requirements, in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-10-03(B)(1), 4765-9-01(I), 4765-8-04(A)(3) and 4765-17-02. Therefore the Board moves to revoke Mr. Newvine's certificate to practice.

Thistledown Racetrack, LLC, Service Code Number 18-052-4

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-367-E500, Thistledown Racetrack, LLC, Service Code Number 18-052-4, the Board finds that Respondent operated a vehicle without a valid permit in violation of Ohio Revised Code 4766.07; and that Respondent failed to take a vehicle out-of-service until it passed re-inspection in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4766-2-08. Therefore, the Board issues a written reprimand and fine of \$1500.00, payable within ninety (90) days from the date the adjudication order is entered into the Journal.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
February 15, 2017

Joshua M. Gift, EMS Certificate Number 139870

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-384-E100, Joshua M. Gift, EMS Certificate Number 139870, the Board finds clear and convincing evidence that Respondent's continued practice as an emergency medical technician presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public and that the certificate holder has been convicted of a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude. Furthermore, the Board finds, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Mr. Gift violated Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-10-03(B)(2)(c). Specifically, on July 18, 2016, Mr. Gift was convicted of *Sexual Imposition*, a first degree misdemeanor. Mr. Gift was designated a sex offender by the court. The acts underlying the offense involve Mr. Gift recklessly having sexual contact with a person who is thirteen years of age or older but less than sixteen years of age by touching the victim outside of her clothing. Additionally, Mr. Gift failed to report and provide documentation of his conviction, in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-9-01(M). Therefore, the Board moves to permanently revoke Mr. Gift's certificate to practice in the State of Ohio, at any level.

Frank R. Kubas, EMS Certificate Number 128342

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-377-E500, Frank R. Kubas, EMS Certificate Number 128342, the Board finds that Mr. Kubas is not able to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by reason of mental illness, physical illness, or habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair the ability to practice. Therefore, the Board moves to revoke Mr. Kubas' certificate to practice in the State of Ohio, at any level, for at least two (2) years. After two years, Mr. Kubas may apply for reinstatement and demonstrate that he has received adequate treatment and that he is free of any substances that may impair his ability to practice.

Consent Agreements:

Samuel P. Conkel, EMS Certificate Number 167453

Violation: Felony Conviction, *Aggravated Assault*
Sanction: Permanent Revocation of certificate to practice

Dustin Wachenschwanz, EMS Certificate Number 171973

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Vehicular Manslaughter*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Deanna E. Rosselot, EMS Certificate Number 138847

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
February 15, 2017

Salvatore K. Grano, EMS Certificate Number 20077

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Assault*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course within nine months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Elizabeth M. McDaniel, EMS Certificate Number 138161

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Disorderly Conduct*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course within nine months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Amanda J. McDonald, EMS Certificate Number 151185

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Jessica J. Armstrong, EMS Certificate Number 170528

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Disorderly Conduct*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Nicholas H. Alhassani, EMS Certificate Number 155158

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Howard C. Sherrett, EMS Certificate Number 143877

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
February 15, 2017

John M. Haney, EMS Certificate Number 165432

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

William M. Bennison, EMS Certificate Number 71758

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Harry Baldwin, EMS Certificate Number 119160

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Dallas D. Patrick, Jr., EMS Certificate Number 92064

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
December 14, 2016

Hearings:

Wade M. Ralph, EMS Certificate Number 12995

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-15-E500, Wade M. Ralph, EMS Certificate Number 12995, the Board confirms and approves the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation issued by the hearing examiner to refuse to reinstate Respondent's paramedic certificate to practice. Respondent's paramedic certificate to practice was expired for more than ninety days and less than three years when he filed for reinstatement. Respondent must now pass the reinstatement examination or provided proof he holds a valid and current certificate from the National Registry of Emergency Medical Technicians at the paramedic level, in accordance with Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-10-03(B)(1) and 4765-8-18(D).

Jared J. Fasnacht, EMS Certificate Number 148734

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-443-E100, Jared J. Fasnacht, EMS Certificate Number 148734, the Board confirms and approves the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation issued by the hearing examiner to suspend and refuse to renew the Respondent's certificate to practice during the pendency of his intervention in lieu of conviction treatment plan. On, or about, February 18, 2016, Respondent entered a guilty plea, and was granted intervention in lieu of conviction for *Theft of Drugs*, a fourth-degree felony, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2913.02(A)(1); in the Lorain County Court of Common Pleas, Lorain County, Ohio, Case Number 15CR092695; in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-10-03(B)(2)(a).

Furthermore, if the Respondent completes his intervention in lieu of conviction treatment plan, (1) Respondent shall provide a Fit-for-Duty Psychological Evaluation by a licensed mental health professional that indicates that Respondent is mentally and emotionally stable and that he is free from any impairment that would render him unable to practice as a paramedic with reasonable skill and safety and that he is free from any psychological condition or impairment that poses a significant risk to his health and safety or to the health and safety of others; and (2) Respondent to complete an updated BCI&I background check.

Adam C. VonDerHaar, EMS Applicant No. 206111

In the matter of EMS Case No. 2016-246-E100, Adam C. VonDerHaar, EMS Applicant No. 206111, the Board confirms and approves the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation issued by the hearing examiner to issue the Respondent an EMT certificate to practice conditions. It was found that the Respondent on, or about, July 13, 2012, Respondent was convicted in the Superior Court, Criminal Division, Buncombe County, North Carolina, *Case No. 12CR 056628, of Breaking and Entering into a Vehicle*, in violation of North Carolina General Statutes Section 14-54(B); a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude; in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-10-03 (B)(2)(c). An EMT certificate shall be issued with the following conditions:

Prior to a certificate being issued that: (A) Respondent shall provide a Fit-for-Duty Psychological Evaluation by a licensed mental health professional that indicates that Respondent is mentally and emotionally stable and that he is free from any impairment that would render him unable to practice as an EMT with reasonable skill and safety and that he is free from any psychological condition or impairment that poses a significant risk to his health and safety or to the health and safety of others; and (B) Respondent to complete an updated BCI&I background check.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
December 14, 2016

- 1) Upon satisfactory completion of the Fit-for-duty evaluation and the up-to-date background check, the respondent should be placed on probation for three (3) years and that during the probationary period, Respondent is to notify the Division of any arrests within ten (10) days of the arrest and during the probationary period respondent shall fully disclose the convictions on his record to any EMT related employers; and
- 2) Respondent shall provide an updated BCI&I background check at the time of his first renewal in three (3) years of his EMT certificate.

Goldman Hearings:

Kelsey Y. Arthur, EMS Certificate Number 161677

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2014-150-E100, Kelsey Y. Arthur, EMS Certificate Number 161677, the Board finds that Ms. Arthur violated the conditions of a consent agreement issued by the Board in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-10-03(B)(6); therefore the Board moves to revoke Ms. Arthur's certificate to practice.

Tracy A. Kozee, EMS Certificate Number 138236

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-218-E300, Tracy A. Kozee, EMS Certificate Number 138236, the Board finds that Ms. Kozee violated the conditions of a consent agreement issued by the Board in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-10-03(B)(6); therefore the Board moves to revoke Ms. Kozee's certificate to practice.

James N. Rowell, EMS Certificate Number 121105

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-545-E300, James N. Rowell, EMS Certificate Number 121105, the Board finds that Mr. Rowell failed to document the continuing education requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied the requirements; therefore he failed to meet the renewal requirements, in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-10-03(B)(1), 4765-9-01(I), 4765-8-04(A)(3) and 4765-12-03; therefore, the Board moves to revoke Mr. Rowell's certificate to practice.

Kayla Y. Hanle, EMS Certificate Number 128027

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-65-E300, Kayla Y. Hanle, EMS Certificate Number 128027, the Board finds that Ms. Hanle failed to document the continuing education requirements after attesting to the fact that she had satisfied the requirements; therefore she failed to meet the renewal requirements, in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-10-03(B)(1), 4765-9-01(I), 4765-8-04(A)(3) and 4765-16-03; therefore, the Board moves to revoke Ms. Hanle's certificate to practice.

Consent Agreements:

Andrew D. Johnson, EMS Certificate Number 171247

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Possession of Controlled Substances*
Sanction: Written reprimand, denial—stayed, three (3) year probation; must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check prior to issuance/within 120 days, and must submit another within final 120 days of probation, must successfully complete alcohol treatment program prior to issuance, random



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
December 14, 2016

drug/alcohol screenings, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, must disclose consent agreement to employer; no alcohol/drug-related incidents within next

Kyle Wiedenheft, EMS Certificate Number 171818

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude convictions, *Unlawful Restraint and Disorderly Conduct*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must successfully complete an anger management course within nine (9) months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Robert D. Sutyak, EMS Certificate Number 113445

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Permanent revocation of certificate

Glenda J. Eblin, EMS Certificate Number 151496

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Receiving Stolen Property*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Suzanne M. Dwelly, EMS Certificate Number 96733

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Mindie E. Hilderbrand, EMS Certificate Number 161028

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Terry D. Hunt, EMS Certificate Number 110431

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Thomas J. Brynak, EMS Certificate Number 124174

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Brian M. Rich, EMS Certificate Number 93986

Violation: Audit issues



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
December 14, 2016

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Matthew A. Adams, EMS Certificate Number 71986

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Trisha A. Fall, EMS Certificate Number 100710

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and consent agreement to employer

Andrew C. Field, EMS Certificate Number 165248

Violation: Audit Issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Travis L. Bahan, EMS Certificate Number 107915

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Benjamin T. Kidd, EMS Certificate Number 164476

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Michael C. Bates, Certificate Number 135279

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

David L. Briggs, EMS Certificate Number 52753

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
December 14, 2016

Scott C. Swearingen, EMS Certificate Number 116832

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Nicole M. Halloran, EMS Certificate Number 152599

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Joseph D. Toth, EMS Certificate Number 152696

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$1000 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
October 19, 2016

Summary Suspensions:

Thomas D. Watson, EMS Certificate Number 110628

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-382-BE100, Thomas D. Watson, EMS Certificate Number 110628, the Board found clear and convincing evidence that Respondent's continued practice as an emergency medical technician, at any level, presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public and that the certificate holder has been convicted of a felony. Specifically, on June 9, 2016, Respondent was convicted of *Attempted Felonious Assault*, a third-degree felony; in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2923.02 and 2903.11(A)(1); in the Court of Common Pleas, Wood County, Ohio, Case No. 15 CR 290. Respondent is also in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-10-03(B)(2)(a). Therefore, the Board hereby Ordered that the Respondent's certificate to practice in the State of Ohio, at any level, be **SUSPENDED** pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 4765.112.

Joshua M. Gift, EMS Certificate Number 139870

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-384-E100, Joshua M. Gift, EMS Certificate Number 139870, the Board found clear and convincing evidence that Respondent's continued practice as an emergency medical technician presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public and that the certificate holder has been convicted of a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude. Specifically, on July 18, 2016, in the Brown County Municipal Court, Georgetown, Ohio, Case No. CRB1600261, Mr. Gift was convicted of *Sexual Imposition*, a first-degree misdemeanor, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2907.06(A)(4). Respondent was designated by the court a sex offender and is registered as a Tier I Sex Offender. Respondent is also in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-10-03(B)(2)(c). Additionally, the Respondent failed to report and provide documentation of his conviction(s) in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-9-01(M). Therefore, the Board hereby Ordered that the Respondent's certificate to practice in the State of Ohio, at any level, be **SUSPENDED** pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 4765.112.

Hearings:

Jeffrey A. McCarty, EMS Certificate Number 40148,

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-79-E100, Jeffrey A. McCarty, EMS Certificate Number 40148, the Board Ordered **PERMANENT REVOCATION** of Mr. McCarty's certificate to practice and certificate to teach for his conviction of *Unlawful Sexual Conduct with a Minor*, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2907.04(A), *with the specification that the Defendant is ten or more years older than the minor*, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2907.04(B)(3), a third-degree felony; in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-10-03(B)(2)(a). Additionally, Mr. McCarty failed to report his conviction(s), in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-10-03(B)(1) and 4765-9-01(M).

Alexzander K. Rosebrook, EMS Certificate Number 144921

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-121-BE100, Alexzander K. Rosebrook, EMS Certificate Number 144921, the Board Ordered **PERMANENT REVOCATION** of Mr. Rosebrook's certificate to practice for his convictions of *Pandering Sexually-Oriented Matter Involving a Minor*, four (4) counts, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2907.322(A)(5), all fourth-degree felonies; and *Illegal Use of Minor in Nudity-Oriented Material or Performance*, six (6) counts, all fifth-degree felonies, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2907.323(A)(3); in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-10-03(B)(2)(a). Additionally, Mr. Rosebrook failed to report his conviction(s), in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-10-03(B)(1) and 4765-9-01(M).



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
October 19, 2016

Adam L. Siddle, EMS Certificate Number 132305

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-192-BE100, Adam L. Siddle, EMS Certificate Number 132305, the Board Ordered **PERMANENT REVOCATION** of Mr. Siddle's certificate to practice for his convictions of *Theft*, two (2) counts, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2913.02(A)(1), both second-degree felonies; *Money Laundering*, a third-degree felony, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 1315.55(A)(2); *Telecommunications Fraud*, a second-degree felony, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2913.05(A); *Forgery*, nine (9) counts, all fifth-degree felonies, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2913.31(A)(1); and *Forgery*, three (3) counts, all fourth-degree felonies, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2913.31(A)(1); in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-10-03(B)(2)(a). Additionally, Mr. Siddle failed to report his conviction(s), in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-10-03(B)(1) and 4765-9-01(M).

Goldman Hearings:

Joseph T. Fassel, EMS Certificate Number 161660

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-434-E300, Joseph T. Fassel, EMS Certificate Number 161660, the Board found that Mr. Fassel failed to document the continuing education requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied the requirements; therefore he failed to meet the renewal requirements, in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-10-03(B)(1), 4765-9-01(I), 4765-8-04(A)(3), 4765-8-06(B)(3) and 4765-15-03; therefore, the Board **REVOKED** Mr. Fassel's certificate to practice.

Richard J. Krupar, EMS Certificate Number 30143

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-467-E300, Richard J. Krupar, EMS Certificate Number 30143, the Board found that Mr. Krupar failed to document the continuing education and instruction requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied the requirements; therefore he failed to meet the renewal requirements, in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-10-03(B)(1), 4765-9-02(K), and 4765-18-06; therefore, the Board **REVOKED** Mr. Krupar's certificate to teach.

Richard K. Rohr, EMS Certificate Number 161038

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-645-E300, Richard K. Rohr, EMS Certificate Number 161038, the Board found that Mr. Rohr failed to document the continuing education requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied the requirements; therefore he failed to meet the renewal requirements in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-10-03(B)(1), 4765-9-01(I), 4765-8-04(A)(3) and 4765-12-03; therefore, the Board **REVOKED** Mr. Rohr's certificate to practice.

Medical Transportation:

Isaac Transportation, LLC, Service Code 77-563-5

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-178-E500, Isaac Transportation, LLC, Service Code 77-563-5, the Board finds that Isaac Transportation failed to meet renewal requirements, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4765.08(A)(2)&(3); therefore the Board **DENIED THE RENEWAL APPLICATION AND REVOKED** Isaac Transportation's license to operate an ambulance service.

Consent Agreements:

Marquis L. Moton, EMS Certificate Number 153688

Violation: Audit issues



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
October 19, 2016

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$500 disciplinary fine, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Jared N. Cunningham, EMS Certificate Number 150937

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Criminal Trespass*, a fourth-degree misdemeanor

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Joseph M. Tobie, EMS Certificate Number 18457

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Aggravated Trespassing*, a first-degree misdemeanor

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must submit another in three years, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Leilani A. LeMonier, EMS Certificate Number 173777

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Domestic Violence*, a first-degree misdemeanor

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Summer R. Getzinger, EMS Certificate Number 138585

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Jason Edwards, EMS Certificate Number 120281

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Charles E. Ivy, EMS Certificate Number 153557

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
August 17, 2016

Summary Suspensions:

Melissa K. Thomas, EMS Certificate Number 124134

Violation: Felony convictions, *Cruelty to Children (Willfully deprive sustenance)*; *Cruelty to Children in the First Degree (Malicious, excessive pain)*

Sanction: Suspension of certificate

Hearings:

~ None ~

Goldman Hearings:

David C. Butler, EMS Certificate Number 149

Violation: Violation of consent agreement

Sanction: Revocation of certificate

Shane M. Cochrane, EMS Certificate Number 3936

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Petty Theft*; Failed to report conviction

Sanction: Revocation of certificate

Timothy M. Metcalf, EMS Certificate Number 170177

Violation: Felony conviction, *Aggravated Possession of Drugs*; Failed to report conviction

Sanction: Revocation of certificate

Kevin M. Rohr, EMS Certificate Number 142424

Violation: Felony conviction, *Theft of Drugs*; Failed to report conviction

Sanction: Revocation of certificate

Jeffrey T. Young, EMS Certificate Number 22068

Violation: Felony convictions, *Robbery, with specification*; *Robbery, without specification*; *Robbery*

Sanction: Permanent revocation of certificate

Medical Transportation:

~ None ~

Consent Agreements:

Dolores Bailey, EMS Certificate Number 174129

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Attempted Drug Possession*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check prior to issuance/within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Andrew S. Breschini, EMS Certificate Number 154296



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
August 17, 2016

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Adrian D. Burton, EMS Certificate Number 105561

Violation: Failed to meet renewal requirements; Falsification
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$1000 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Nicholas J. Camaquin, EMS Certificate Number 133639

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

John J. Conway, EMS Certificate Number 112286

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Aggravated Menacing; Telecommunications Harassment*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must submit another at renewal, must successfully complete anger management course within nine months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

John W. Cunert, EMS Certificate Number 127845

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Domestic Violence*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must successfully complete an anger management course within nine (9) months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Daniel T. Feathers, EMS Certificate Number 170782

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude convictions, *Aggravated Menacing; Weapons While Intoxicated*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check prior to issuance/within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Joseph R. Gezzar, EMS Certificate Number 138621

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Walter R. Lane, EMS Certificate Number 110164



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
August 17, 2016

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Assault*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course within nine months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Mark L. Merkle, EMS Certificate Number 20746

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Matthew M. Murphy, EMS Certificate Number 136928

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Steven R. Simmons, Fire Certificate Number 52505

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude convictions, *Attempted Assault; Violation of Protection Order*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course within nine months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Sara E. Southward EMS Certificate Number 147437

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Kimberly L. Stonerock, EMS Certificate Number 139173

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Meghan E. Trivett, EMS Certificate Number 124656

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Persistent Disorderly Conduct*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must successfully complete court-ordered counseling within nine (9) months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Jeffrey R. West, EMS Certificate Number 168730



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
August 17, 2016

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Attempt to Commit Pandering
Obscenity*

Sanction: Permanent revocation of certificate



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
June 15, 2016

Summary Suspensions:

None

Hearings:

James J. Kuruc, EMS Certificate Number 158586

Violation: Failed to report conviction(s); Felony convictions, two (2) counts, *Unlawful Sexual Conduct with a Minor*

Sanction: Permanent revocation of certificate

Goldman Hearings:

Donald W. Wollenbecker, Jr., EMS Certificate Number 86679

Violation: Violation of consent agreement

Sanction: Revocation of certificate to teach

Isiah E. Rorrer, EMS Certificate Number 124365

Violation: Failed to report conviction(s); Felony convictions, two (2) counts, *Theft*

Sanction: Revocation of certificate

Stephen W. Brown, EMS Certificate Number 109366

Violation: Failed to report conviction(s); Felony conviction, *Conspiracy to Commit Murder*

Sanction: Permanent revocation of certificate

Andrew W. Koelsch, EMS Certificate Number 147748

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Revocation of certificate

Robert C. Nidy, Jr., EMS Certificate Number 15508

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Revocation of certificate

Andrew L. Haldeman, Revoked EMS Certificate Number 11941

Violation: Practiced without being certified; Failed to meet reinstatement requirements

Sanction: Denial of reinstatement application

Consent Agreements:

Steve Chiarappa, EMS Certificate Number 163765

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Neil J. Cornett, EMS Certificate Number 119561



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
June 15, 2016

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Derek L. Beatty, EMS Certificate Number 140302

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Disorderly Conduct*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must successfully complete an anger management course within nine (9) months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Robert E. Harden, EMS Certificate Number 153835

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Child Endangering*
Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must successfully complete an anger management course within nine (9) months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Randy H. Dupree, EMS Certificate Number 75507

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Kaylene M. Trapp, EMS Certificate Number 162675

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Grant R. Zucker, EMS Certificate Number 128157

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Fred N. Williams, EMS Certificate Number 97622

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

James T. Clay, EMS Certificate Number 45819

Violation: Audit issues



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
June 15, 2016

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Stephen M. McKay, EMS Certificate Number 100228

Violation: Failed to meet renewal requirements

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$1000 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
April 20, 2016

Summary Suspensions:

None

Hearings:

Amanda J. Lee, EMS Applicant Number 204785

Violation: Felony convictions, *Forgery; Identity Fraud; Deception to Obtain a Dangerous Drug*

Sanction: Denial of application for certificate to practice

Goldman Hearings:

Janice L. Monroe, EMS Certificate Number 28127

Violation: Violation of consent agreement

Sanction: Revocation of certificate

Jeff R. Shernit, EMS Certificate Number 105747

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Revocation of certificate

Kristin J. Leasure, EMS Certificate Number 103843

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Revocation of certificate

Emily A. Hauser, EMS Certificate Number 136784

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Revocation of certificate

Consent Agreements:

Jill K. Johnson, EMS Certificate Number 198844

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Persistent Disorderly Conduct*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must successfully complete an anger management course within nine (9) months, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Gregory D. Justice, EMS Certificate Number 24432

Violation: Felony conviction, *Forgery*

Sanction: Revocation of certificate

Jerald M. Snelling, EMS Certificate Number 148286

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Cruelty to Animals*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
April 20, 2016

Robert B. Lucey, EMS Certificate Number 96405

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Surrender Paramedic certificate, issue EMT-Basic certification, written reprimand, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Tessa R. Clark-Briggs, EMS Certificate Number 146702

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Robert P. Hogan, EMS Certificate Number 148943

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Jeffrey S. Oppy, Jr., EMS Certificate Number 136754

Violation: Granted intervention in lieu of conviction for a felony, *Burglary*

Sanction: Written reprimand, revocation-stayed, three (3) year probation, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must submit another within three (3) years, must successfully complete drug/alcohol/chemical dependency treatment program, must not have any alcohol, illegal drug, or controlled substance-related incidents within next three (3) years, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, submit to random drug screens, must obtain written authorization to practice throughout probation, prior to practicing, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Charles A. Stewart, EMS Certificate Number 146650

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Jason M. Asher, EMS Certificate Number 134460

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Jennifer J. Lister, EMS Certificate Number 148016

Violation: Audit issues



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
April 20, 2016

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Timothy L. Shoemaker, EMS Certificate Number 135262

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Sara L. Price, EMS Certificate Number 133774

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Monika A. Barwinkel, EMS Certificate Number 148517

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

David E. Sherry, EMS Certificate Number 138196

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Joseph A. Plew, EMS Applicant Number 207486

Violation: Entered into diversion program for a felony conviction, *Theft*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check prior to issuance/within 120 days, must submit another at renewal, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Michael D. Lord, EMS Applicant Number 206918

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Drug Abuse*

Sanction: Written reprimand, denial-stayed, three (3) year probation, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check prior to issuance/within 120 days, must submit another within three (3) years, must successfully



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
April 20, 2016

complete drug/alcohol treatment program, must not have any alcohol, illegal drug, or controlled substance-related incidents within next three (3) years, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, submit to random drug screens, must obtain written authorization to practice throughout probation, prior to practicing, and must disclose consent agreement to employer



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
February 18, 2016

Summary Suspensions:

None

Hearings:

None

Goldman Hearings:

Brian E. Peters, EMS Certificate Number 55044

Violation: Felony convictions, *Trafficking in Marijuana in the Vicinity of a Juvenile*;
Possession of Marijuana

Sanction: Denial of renewal application; Revocation of certificate to practice

Education:

Collins Career Center, EMS Accreditation Number 005

Violation: Accreditation issue

Sanction: Written reprimand and must submit educational improvement plan within sixty (60) days

Four County Career Center, EMS Accreditation Number 205

Violation: Accreditation issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit educational improvement plan within sixty (60) days, and probation

Medical Transportation:

None

Consent Agreements:

Gregory A. Ingram, EMS Certificate Number 130788

Violation: Felony convictions, *Illegal Dispensing of Controlled Substance*, forty-eight (48) counts

Sanction: Revocation of certificates to practice and teach

David S. Catlett, EMS Certificate Number 100988

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Keith D. Mayle, EMS Certificate Number 69425

Violation: Audit issues



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
February 18, 2016

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Debbie K. VanElzen, EMS Certificate Number 92623

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Carol D. Cox, EMS Certificate Number 68674

Violation: Practiced on expired certification

Sanction: Written reprimand, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Warren McCord, EMS Certificate Number 23013

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Clifford N. Christy, EMS Certificate Number 107908

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Jaci L. Stalnaker, EMS Certificate Number 139739

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Shawn A. Smart, EMS Certificate Number 170681

Violation: Misdemeanor involving moral turpitude conviction, *Disorderly Conduct*

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to employer

Nicholaus A. Werling, EMS Certificate Number 132763

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete the continuing education requirements, must supply documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to employer